## [To be published in the Gazette of India, Part-II, Section 3, Sub-section (i)]

# Government of India Ministry of Home Affairs

New Delhi, dated the 22 January, 2015

#### Notification

- G.S.R.\_\_\_\_\_ (E) In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution, the President hereby makes the following rules further to amend the National Capital Territory of Delhi, Andaman and Nicobar Islands, Lakshadweep, Daman and Diu and Dadra and Nagar Haveli (Civil Service) Rules, 2003, namely:-
- (1) These rules may be called the National Capital Territory of Delhi, Andaman and Nicobar Islands, Lakshadweep, Daman and Diu and Dadra and Nagar Haveli (Civil Service) Amendment Rules, 2015.
- (2) These rules shall be deemed to have come into force with effect from the 1<sup>st</sup> day of October, 2009.
- 2. In the National Capital Territory of Delhi, Andaman and Nicobar Islands, Lakshadweep, Daman and Diu and Dadra and Nagar Haveli (Civil Services) Rules, 2003 read with the Amendment Rules, 2009 notified vide G.S.R. 717(E) dated 1<sup>st</sup> October, 2009 (hereinafter referred to as the said rules) under Schedule I, Part C relating to posts in Entry Grade and Selection Grade, in item (b) relating to the posts under Andaman and Nicobar Administration-
- (a) after Sl. No. 15 and the entries relating thereto, the following Sl. Nos. and entries shall be inserted, namely:-

"16	Information Officer	2
17	Tourist Information Officer	2"

- (b) for the entry "18" under the column relating to 'No. of Posts', the entry "22" shall be substituted.
- In the said rules, under Schedule I, Part-A relating to Grades and Sanctioned Strength of the Service, in item (b) relating to sanctioned strength, under (2) and 'Total', under the column "No. of Posts",
- (a) for the entry "24", the entry "28" shall be substituted;

- (b) for the entry "472", the entry "476" shall be substituted
- In the said rules, under "Total", under the column relating to "no. of posts" in the Schedule I, -
- (a) for the entry "273", the entry "277" shall be substituted;
- (b) for the entry "363", the entry "367" shall be substituted;
- (c) for the entry "472", the entry "476" shall be substituted

Note: The principal rules were published in the Gazettee of India, Extra ordinary vide notification number G.S.R. 635(E), dated 6<sup>th</sup> August, 2003 and was subsequently amended vide notification number G.S.R. 717(E), dated 1<sup>st</sup> October, 2009.

#### Explanatory Memorandum

As per the directions of the Honble Supreme Court in its order dated 31st October, 2014 passed in Civil Appeal No. 9979/2014 arising out of SLP (Civil) No. 11120/2012 filed by Shri Virendra Krishna Mishra, these rules are being given retrospective effect from 1st Day of October, 2009.

[F. No. 14040/27/2012-UTS-II]

(Rakesh Singh)

Joint Secretary to the Government of India

To

The Manager Government of India Press, Mayapuri New Delhi – 110064

It is requested that 150 printed copies of the Notification in Hindi and English, each, may be provided to this Ministry.

### Copy for information and necessary action to:

 The Chief Secretary, Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi Secretariat, I.P. Estate, New Delhi – 110 002.

- 2. The Chief Secretary, A&N Administration, Port Blair,
- The Administrator, DD&DNH Administration, Moti Daman.
- 4. The Administrator, Lakshadweep Administration, Kavaratti.
- SO(IT), MHA with a request to upload the notification in the website of the Ministry at appropriate place.
- The Secretary, DoP&T, North Block, New Delhi.
- The Secretary, UPSC, Shahjahan Road, New Delhi.
- 8. Guard File.
  - F. No.14016/41/2001-UTS-II

(Vyomesh Pant) Section Officer